

CRAIG CARPENITO
United States Attorney
MICHAEL E. CAMPION
SUSAN MILLENKY
Assistant United States Attorneys
970 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 297-2067

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General
SAMEENA SHINA MAJEED
Chief
NOAH SACKS
Trial Attorney
Civil Rights Division
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
Tel: (202) 305-1901

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

RAMAPOUGH MOUNTAIN
INDIANS, INC. and RAMAPOUGH
LENAPE NATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH, RAMAPO
HUNT & POLO CLUB ASSOC., INC.,
GERALDINE ENTRUP, THOMAS
MULVEY, JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-
14, JOHN DOE ENTITIES 1 AND 2,

Defendants.

HON. CLAIRE C. CECCHI

Civil Action No. 2:18-9228 (CCC) (JBC)

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Background	2
Argument	6
I. The Proposed Amended Complaint States a Substantial Burden Claim.....	6
A. Legal Standard for a Finding of Substantial Burden	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegation of Substantial Burden	10
II. The Proposed Amended Complaint States an Equal Terms Claim	14
III. The Ramapough’s RLUIPA Claims are Ripe for Adjudication	17
Conclusion.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 18

Adkins v. Kaspar,
393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2003) 10

Al Falah Ctr. v. Twp. of Bridgewater,
No. 11-cv-2397, 2013 WL 12322637 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2013)..... 12, 17

Albanian Associated Fund v. Twp. of Wayne,
No. 06-cv-3217, 2007 WL 2904194 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2007)..... 9

Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council,
706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Bikur Cholim, Inc. v. Vill. of Suffern,
664 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 22

Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty. v. Town of Litchfield,
768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8, 9

Church of Christ, Scientist, of New York City v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17

Church of Hills of Twp. of Bedminster v. Twp. of Bedminster,
No. 05-cv-3332, 2006 WL 462674 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2006) 8, 9, 12

Congregation Anshei Roosevelt v. Planning & Zoning Bd. of Borough of Roosevelt,
338 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2009) 21, 22

Congregation Kollel, Inc. v. Twp. of Howell, N.J.,
No. 16-cv-2457, 2017 WL 637689 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2017) 20, 21

Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona, NY,
280 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 11

Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 21

*First Korean Church of N.Y., Inc. v. Cheltenham Twp. Zoning
Hearing Bd. & Cheltenham Twp.*,

No. 05-cv-6389, 2012 WL 645986 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012)..... 8

Garden State Islamic Ctr. v. City of Vineland,
 No. 17-cv-1209, 2018 WL 6523444 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2018) 18

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. Cnty. of San Diego,
 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) 22

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter,
 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) 9, 11, 12

Huberty v. U.S. Ambassador to Costa Rica,
 2007 WL 3119284 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2007),
aff’d, 316 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2008) 4

Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries v. Baltimore Cnty.,
 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019) 10

Konikov v. Orange Cty., Fla.,
 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) 19, 20

Lauderbaugh v. Hopewell Township,
 319 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 18, 20

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
 100 F. App’x 70 (3d Cir. 2004) 7

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 14, 17

Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Twp.,
 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017),
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1696 (2018) 8, 9

Mintz v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield,
 424 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D. Mass. 2006) 10

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n,
 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21

Peachlum v. City of York,
 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 18-20

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 4

Reedy v. Borough of Collingswood,
204 F. App’x 110 (3d Cir. 2006) 13

*S & S Auto Sales, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment for Borough
of Stratford*, 614, 862 A.2d 1204 (N.J. App. Div. 2004)..... 13

*Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v.
City of New Berlin*, 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) 9, 12, 13

Shane v. Fauver,
213 F. 3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 6

United States v. Bensalem Twp.,
220 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 15, 16

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Williamson Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-(a)(1)..... 1, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-(b)(1)..... 1, 14

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40:55D-68..... 13
